AGENDA
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting
Date: Thursday, April 4, 2024, 2:00 PM

Zoom Access:
Register in advance for this meeting:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMpde2qpjkqGt26 PHgX6xR2vpmwEsLr-
Z0K
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the meeting.

Place: Glenwood Springs Branch

815 Cooper Avenue, Glenwood Springs CO 81601

Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through the
following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service advocacy, and
promoting District library innovation.

I CALL TO ORDER

Roll Call

Comment on March 7, 2024, Board Meeting Public Participation
Public Participation: 3 minutes per person

Approval of the agenda

SOw

IL. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL

Minutes of Library Board meeting March 7, 2024 (pp. 1-3)
Claims for Board Approval: General Fund February 16 through March 15, 2024 (pp. 4-5);
Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement February (pp. 6-7)

© >

III. ACTION ITEMS

Architectural proposal: drawings for Parachute and New Castle
Compensation Study vendor recommendation, Kim Owens
Appeal on request for reconsideration concerning Kill or Be Killed

aw >

Iv. DISCUSSION ITEMS

Board of Trustees vacancy interviews

Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp.8-17)

Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 18-24)

Glenwood Springs Branch Library report, Abraham Korah

oW

V. EXECUTIVE SESSION - TBD?

A. Executive session pursuant to §24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S., for a conference with the attorney to receive legal
advice concerning the process for appointment of library trustees.

VL ACTION ITEM - TBD?
A. Action needed after the executive session, if any


https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYvdeuurjksE9LOlk4imFQGe4Z9BcuhPy3A

Next Board Meeting May 2, 2024, 2 pm, Location: Parachute Branch, 244 Grand Valley Way, Parachute CO 81635,

Adjourn meeting.

This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time. All
times are approximate. If special accommodation is necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting.

Prepared by: James LaRue, Executive Director



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

Place: Silt Branch Library
March 7, 2024

Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through the
following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service advocacy, and

promoting District library innovation.

I. CALL TO ORDER - Adrian gave Zoom attendees instructions on how to indicate they would like to

make a public comment. Kevin Hettler conducted the roll call.

Board Member Present:
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy
Crystal Mariscal via Zoom
Jocelyn Durrance
Michelle Foster

John Mallonee

Susan Use

Public Present:

Shiri Hunter
Willow Brotzman
Robin Robinson
Matthew Ramirez
Sarah Kemme
Bill Anschuetz
Deb Grizzle

Mae Gray

Karen Roberts
Carole O’Brien
Solomi Gonzalez
Hanna Arauza
Robin Pruett

Zoom Attendees:
Ashley Stahl

Caroline Llanes

Beth Dauer

Emily Hisel

Tela Forehand

Mary Maureen Bierman
Trish O’Grady

Brittany Cosina

Staff Member Present:
Abraham Korah
Eliza Biggs

Kevin Hettler
Kim Owens

Jenn Cook

Eileen Cummings
James Larson
Nancy Barnes
Paul Stanley
Jackie Skala
Amaranda Fregoso
Melissa Terry
Alex Garcia
Natasha Wolburg
Kat Coco

Brenda Ramirez
Sara Friend

Rob Zimmermann
Ana Gaytan

Amy Tonozzi




A. Comment on February 1, 2024, Board Meeting Public Participation
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person

1.
il.

1ii.

1v.

V.

V.

Vii.
viii.

1X.

X1.

Deb Grizzle, Rifle, CO - Thanked women on Board as part of Women’s History Month.

Mae Gray, New Castle, CO - Spoke in support of the library and appreciates all the programs
offered.

Karen Roberts, Rifle, CO - On Rifle City Council and put in interest for Board position and
supports the board.

Carole O’Brien, New Castle, CO - Supports the library. Recommended “The Prophet Song” book
to the Board.

Hanna Arauza, Rifle, CO - Thanked the Board for supporting the Housing Summit and the
Community Conversations program.

Robin Pruett, Silt, CO - Unhappy with certain books in the library and wants them to be put behind
glass and have IDs checked to check them out.

Shiri Hunter, Silt, CO - Supports the library and appreciates all the programs we offer.

Robin Robinson, Silt, CO - Wants pornography and obscene materials to be kept away from
children.

Ashley Stahl - Board President for PFLAG in Roaring Fork Valley. Supports the Board and the
libraries and appreciates the support for their organization.

Mary Maureen Bierman - Supports the library and doesn’t support people trying to limit what other
people have access to.

Tela Forehand - Wants to prevent children from being sexualized at a young age by not giving them
access to obscene material.

C. Approval of the agenda

i

Michelle motioned to approve the agenda and Crystal seconded. Motion passed.

IR CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL - Jocelyn moved to approve the consent agenda and
John seconded. Motion passed.

0w

Minutes of Library Board meeting February 1, 2024 (pp. 1-4)
Minutes of Special Library Board meeting February 20, 2024 (pp. 5)
Claims for Board Approval: General Fund January 16 through February 15, 2024 (pp. 6-7);

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement January (pp. 8-9)

III. ACTION ITEMS

A. Architectural proposal: drawings for Parachute and New Castle — Postponed to the April Board meeting.

Iv. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Management Report, Nancy Barnes (pp. 10-13)

1.
il.
ii.

Thanked the Board for their participation at the Board retreat.
Concluded community debriefs at all 6 Branches.
Went over the preliminary long-term plan.

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 14-19)

L.
ii.
ii.

Sales tax is up almost 6%.
Receive the first large property tax allotment next month.
Broke down the top 11 industries our sales tax comes from.

C. Silt Branch Library report, Brenda Ramirez

L.
il.
iii.

Big events — Ghana dance and drum troop, Mardi Gras, Focused Kids, community debrief.
Teen art display.
Staffing changes.



V. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Executive session pursuant to §24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S., for a conference with the attorney to
receive legal advice concerning the process for appointment of library trustees.
i. Adrian motioned to enter the Executive Session, and Crystal seconded. Motion
passed. Members present during Executive Session include all 6 sitting Board of Trustees,
Library Staff Nancy Barnes and Kevin Hettler, Legal Counsel Kim Seter and Elizabeth
Dauer (via telephone).
ii. The session started at 2:56 pm and ended at 4:08 pm.

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy made the following statement after the close of the Executive Session: The discussion
during Executive Session was within the bounds of the §24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S., no formal action was taken
during the Executive Session.

A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy.
The meeting adjourned at 4:08 pm.

The Board Zoom recording will be uploaded to www.gcpld.org.
Next Board Meeting April 4, 2024, 2 pm, Location: Glenwood Springs Branch Library, 815 Cooper Avenue.

This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time. All times
are approximate. If special accommodation is necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting.

Prepared by: Jamie LaRue, Executive Director



3:45PM

03/14/24
Accrual Basis

Garfield County Public Library District

Claims for Board Approval
February 16 through March 15, 2024

Date Num Name Memo Amount
10010 - Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
02/16/2024 Eft Amazon .com January purchases (5,838.46)
02/22/2024 Eft Masters Telecom LLC Fax service (191.48)
02/22/2024 Eft CenturyLink Fire/elevator alarm (434.94)
02/23/2024 Eft Xcel Energy NC RI SI electricity (2,528.66)
02/26/2024 Eft City of Rifle water / sewer (196.31)
02/26/2024 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (228.31)
02/26/2024 Eft WEX Bank January vehicle fuel (435.80)
02/26/2024 Eft Alpine Bank Jan c.c. pmt (9,849.89)
02/28/2024 Eft CRA Retirement plan contributions (8,739.11)
02/28/2024 Eft CRA Retirement plan contributions (5,063.20)
02/29/2024 26320 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC Jan cleaning (6,700.00)
02/29/2024 26321 Align Multimedia, LLC Website events calendar plug in (89.00)
02/29/2024 26322 Aspen Daily News Print ad (170.00)
02/29/2024 26323 Aspen Science Center STEM programs (1,680.00)
02/29/2024 26324 Barnes, Nancy Mileage reimb (184.92)
02/29/2024 26325 Cardiff Cleaning Service CA GW cleaning (4,557.00)
02/29/2024 26326 Cengage Learning Inc / Gale Library materials (3,018.85)
02/29/2024 26327 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW RI security (6,312.56)
02/29/2024 26328 Demco Processing supplies (767.11)
02/29/2024 26329 Garfield Clean Energy 2024 membership (10,500.00)
02/29/2024 26330 Ingram Library Services Library materials (14,782.99)
02/29/2024 26331 Korah, Abraham Mileage reimb (134.00)
02/29/2024 26332 Krueger International Inc CA freestanding tables (1,099.98)
02/29/2024 26333 Library Ideas LLC Library materials (2,936.63)
02/29/2024 26334 Marmot Library Network, Inc. 36 computer replacements (38,924.67)
02/29/2024 26335 Mathias, Deborah Mileage reimb (76.38)
02/29/2024 26336 Meredith-Orr, Suzanne Expense reimb (17.20)
02/29/2024 26337 Midwest Tape Library materials (423.95)
02/29/2024 26338 Newmind Group, Inc. Google Workspace renewal 10 addl licenses (720.00)
02/29/2024 26339 NewsBank, inc. Annual subscription renewal (6,159.00)
02/29/2024 26340 Ochoa, Tamara airfare reimb for ALA conference (567.09)
02/29/2024 26341 OverDrive Library eMaterials (8,413.00)
02/29/2024 26342 Penworthy Company Library materials (2,819.10)
02/29/2024 26343 Universal Mechanical Service... 2024 annual p&m contract renewals / hvac repairs (36,400.67)
02/29/2024 26344 Willis Towers/CEBT Mar health ins (46,478.21)
02/29/2024 26345 WT.COX Information Services Magazine subscriptions (272.69)
02/29/2024 Eft Black Hills Energy GW and CA gas (2,524.00)
03/01/2024 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW electricity (719.50)
03/01/2024 Eft ImageNet Consulting - fka De...  copier lease (1,161.66)
03/01/2024 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (120.22)
03/01/2024 Eft Waste Management RI CA NC trash/recycling (399.04)
03/07/2024 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, filtering service, One Talk (1,527.94)
03/07/2024 Eft Xcel Energy PA electricity (1,324.66)
03/08/2024 Eft iSolved, Inc. Jan flex admin fee (51.35)
03/12/2024 Eft CRA Retirement plan contributions (8,739.11)
03/12/2024 Eft CRA Retirement plan contributions (5,120.84)
03/15/2024 26346 625-Water(9283) RI S| staff water (128.85)
03/15/2024 26347 AFLAC Mar supplemental insurance (107.70)
03/15/2024 26348 AlwaysMountainTime LLC Radio ads (1,850.00)
03/15/2024 26349 American Janitor LLC PA Cleaning (1,096.00)
03/15/2024 26350 Baker, Karina Mileage reimb (190.81)
03/15/2024 26351 Barnes, Nancy Exp reimb (276.00)
03/15/2024 26352 Carbondale Chamber of Com...  Chamber annual dues (316.80)
03/15/2024 26353 Cedar Networks March broadband (1,194.00)
03/15/2024 26354 Chulainn Publishing Corp. Library materials (671.37)
03/15/2024 26355 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW RI security (8,963.59)
03/15/2024 26356 Colorado Mountain News Me...  Print ads (999.75)
03/15/2024 26357 CuraHR, LLC Training and development, DiSC and goal planning (935.00)
03/15/2024 26358 Daly Property Services, Inc. GW CA snow removal (2,581.40)
03/15/2024 26359 Demco Processing supplies (232.43)
03/15/2024 26360 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost collection services (140.00)
03/15/2024 26361 Garfield County Treasurer Landfill fees (29.35)
03/15/2024 26362 ImageNet Consulting LLC Copier copies (1,277.65)
03/15/2024 26363 Ingram Library Services Library materials (15,815.51)
03/15/2024 26364 Jean's Printing March printing (2,390.29)
03/15/2024 26365 Library Ideas LLC Library materials (2,252.81)
03/15/2024 26366 Mac's Landscape Services LLC  PA Feb snow removal (290.00)



3:45PM

03/14/24
Accrual Basis

Garfield County Public Library District

Claims for Board Approval
February 16 through March 15, 2024

Date Num Name Memo Amount
03/15/2024 26367 Midwest Tape Library materials (9,207.89)
03/15/2024 26368 Mountain Parent LLC Spring ads (700.00)
03/15/2024 26369 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. Feb spraying (331.00)
03/15/2024 26370 Munoz Velazquez, Alejandra ... Rl Zumba classes (360.00)
03/15/2024 26371 OverDrive Library eMaterials (13,041.35)
03/15/2024 26372 Penworthy Company Library materials (3,241.76)
03/15/2024 26373 Poland, Shannon NC Feb snow removal (90.00)
03/15/2024 26374 Reliance Standard Mar disability insurance (1,201.55)
03/15/2024 26375 Seter, Vander Wall & Mielke, ... Legal services (1,004.50)
03/15/2024 26376 Sopris Sun Print ads (576.00)
03/15/2024 26377 Town of Parachute water / sewer / trash (129.40)
03/15/2024 26378 Traf-Sys, Inc. Smart door counters (13,786.00)
03/15/2024 26379 Transparent Information Serv...  Background checks (143.20)
03/15/2024 26380 Universal Mechanical Service... CA HVAC repair (750.00)
03/15/2024 26381 Western Paper Distributors Janitorial supplies (696.68)
03/15/2024 26382 Young Services CA water bottle fill station (5,550.00)
03/15/2024 26383 Zoobean Inc Annual beanstack subscription (1,525.00)
03/15/2024 Eft Garfield County Public Librar... book sales / donations (1,451.89)
03/15/2024 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW electricity (731.63)
03/15/2024 Eft City of Rifle RI water/sewer (155.58)
03/15/2024 Eft ImageNet Consulting - fka De...  copier lease (1,161.66)
03/15/2024 Eft iSolved, Inc. Jan flex admin fee (55.30)
03/15/2024 Eft Mountain Waste & Recycling Sl trash / recycling (106.54)
03/15/2024 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (82.32)
03/15/2024 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (228.31)
03/15/2024 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (236.39)
03/15/2024 Eft Waste Management RI CA NC trash/recycling (423.13)
03/15/2024 Eft WEX Bank Feb vehicle fuel (487.69)
03/15/2024 Eft Xcel Energy CA electricity (1,485.65)

Total 10010 - Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (350,079.21)
TOTAL (350,079.21)




11:09 AM Garfield County Public Library District
03/15/24 Reconciliation Detail
20510 - Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 02/29/2024
Type Date Num Memo Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 9,849.89
Cleared Transactions
Charges and Cash Advances - 82 items

Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 RIMiChola Staff refreshments for outing to pitki... X (137.71) (137.71)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 NCCityMkt Refreshments for gamers / staff mor... X (119.56) (257.27)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 SIMnrCIWWag Prizes for winter reading challenge X (100.00) (357.27)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 MMVIyLumber Wood trim and stain X (90.13) (447.40)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2024 GWWalmart Take and make craft supplies / story... X (86.85) (534.25)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 GWUSPS Monthly ill postage and stamps X (77.94) (612.19)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 SSCityMkt Refreshments for board meeting X (74.99) (687.18)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2024 SlWalmart ILL envelopes, glue, office supplies X (34.49) (721.67)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2024 RIUSPS Monthly ill postage X (34.17) (755.84)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2024 SIUSPS Monthly ill postage X (25.62) (781.46)
Credit Card Charge 02/01/2024 NCUSPS Monthly ill postage X (15.00) (796.46)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 CAUSPS Monthly ill postage X (9.24) (805.70)
Credit Card Charge  02/01/2024 SS3GoDaddy Website security X (4.99) (810.69)
Credit Card Charge  02/02/2024 SSDailySent Digital newspaper subscription X (130.00) (940.69)
Credit Card Charge  02/02/2024 PAWalmart Make a wish gift basket X (99.98) (1,040.67)
Credit Card Charge  02/02/2024 PSUSPS Monthly ill postage X (28.84) (1,069.51)
Credit Card Charge  02/05/2024 NCCityMkt Refreshments for valentines day event X (19.96) (1,089.47)
Credit Card Charge  02/05/2024 CACityMkt Refreshments for SPARK and storyti... X (19.78) (1,109.25)
Credit Card Charge  02/06/2024 MMColFord Rear hatch handle for book mobile X (5635.12) (1,644.37)
Credit Card Charge  02/06/2024 MMWalmart Clock, power strip and monitor X (277.52) (1,921.89)
Credit Card Charge  02/06/2024 MMNfldMed Bloodborne pathogen spill kits X (221.32) (2,143.21)
Credit Card Charge  02/06/2024 SIHLWMShmrk Refreshments for mardi gras and pu... X (92.19) (2,235.40)
Credit Card Charge  02/06/2024 SSEtsy FB QR code sign X (58.31) (2,293.71)
Credit Card Charge  02/06/2024 PAEITapatio Prizes for winter reading X (50.00) (2,343.71)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2024 SIWalmart Supplies for mardi gras and loteria n... X (56.61) (2,400.32)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2024 RIWalmart Copy paper X (50.54) (2,450.86)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2024 CAWalmart Creator club supplies X (27.79) (2,478.65)
Credit Card Charge 02/07/2024 CACricut Cricut subscription X (10.61) (2,489.26)
Credit Card Charge  02/08/2024 PAFamily$ Refreshments for homeschool valen... X (17.55) (2,506.81)
Credit Card Charge  02/09/2024 SSLACrawfis Refresments for mardi gras fesitval X (208.56) (2,715.37)
Credit Card Charge  02/09/2024 SSUncmGoods Staff morale traveling trophy X (60.14) (2,775.51)
Credit Card Charge  02/09/2024 CACityMkt Refreshments for SPARK X (39.80) (2,815.31)
Credit Card Charge  02/10/2024 SIWalmart Refreshments for staff morale X (59.09) (2,874.40)
Credit Card Charge  02/11/2024 RI2Adobe Adobe stock X (29.99) (2,904.39)
Credit Card Charge 02/11/2024 SSAdobe Adobe creative cloud X (29.99) (2,934.38)
Credit Card Charge  02/12/2024 SIWMSncpizz Refreshments for mardi gras X (305.16) (3,239.54)
Bill Pmt -CCard 02/13/2024 JRyan Mardi Gras Entertainment X (1,500.00) (4,739.54)
Credit Card Charge  02/13/2024 CAPaninPepi Refreshments for spring staff work day =~ X (250.62) (4,990.16)
Credit Card Charge  02/13/2024 SSWasp stickers for new book processing X (151.71) (5,141.87)
Credit Card Charge  02/13/2024 SSLakeshore Train set X (96.98) (5,238.85)
Credit Card Charge  02/13/2024 CACityMkt Refreshments staff meeting X (44.14) (5,282.99)
Credit Card Charge  02/13/2024 SIWalmart Mardi gras supplies X (33.29) (5,316.28)
Credit Card Charge  02/13/2024 PACityMkt Refreshments for painting class X (31.53) (5,347.81)
Credit Card Charge  02/14/2024 PAFamily$ Storytime supplies X (15.10) (5,362.91)
Credit Card Charge  02/15/2024 RIWalmart Spring staff work day X (162.34) (5,525.25)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2024 RILitCaesar Alzheimer's association lunch and le... X (77.87) (5,603.12)
Credit Card Charge 02/15/2024 NC2CityMkt Spring staff work day X (25.76) (5,628.88)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2024 SSReadWhhse Books for summer reading program X (2,000.00) (7,628.88)
Credit Card Charge 02/16/2024 SSCalcon Calcon conference lodging X (1,423.17) (9,052.05)
Credit Card Charge  02/16/2024 GWBrdFoxGam Supplies for magic the gathering X (356.45) (9,408.50)
Credit Card Charge  02/19/2024 SSRibCity Refreshments for board meeting X (181.85) (9,590.35)
Credit Card Charge  02/19/2024 SS3Walmart Binders X (19.76) (9,610.11)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 NCTapatios Spring staff work day X (171.93) (9,782.04)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 GWWalmart Spring staff work day X (124.00) (9,906.04)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 SSCMktDD Refreshments for board retreat X (118.12) (10,024.16)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 SlWalmart Refreshments for Silt unsolved sleuths X (38.19) (10,062.35)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 PAWalmart Food for thought supplies and spring... X (31.87) (10,094.22)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 RI2Adobe Adobe creative cloud X (29.99) (10,124.21)
Credit Card Charge  02/20/2024 RIMrSocks Launder stuffed animals X (29.01) (10,153.22)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2024 GWBPCityMkt Spring staff work day X (319.56) (10,472.78)
Credit Card Charge 02/21/2024 SIWalmart Spring staff work day X (130.10) (10,602.88)
